Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

CYNGOR

Sir Ddinbych
Denbighshire
\/ COUNTY g)UNCIL

At.  Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r Pwyllgor  Dyddiad: Dydd lau, 13 Mawrth 2014
Safonau

Rhif Union: 01824 706204

ebost: dcc_admindenbighshire.gov.com.uk

Annwyl Aelod o’r Pwylligor,

Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR SAFONAU, DYDD GWENER, 21
MAWRTH 2014 am 10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1A, NEAUDD Y SIR,
RHUTHUN LL15 1YN.

Yn gywir iawn

G Williams
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd

AGENDA

RHAN 1: GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD | FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y
RHAN HON Y CYFARFOD

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT

Dylai aelodau ddatgan unrhyw fuddiant personol neu fuddiant sy'n rhagfarnu
mewn unrhyw eitem a nodwyd i'w hystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.

3  MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD

Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972.

0Blg,

3 'yg £~
W3 # ™, BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS irddi i '
AR v N ’ ' '
W {__J} CLDDRODDATR | INVESTORS www.sirddinbych.gov.uk www.denbighshire.gov.uk

DISABLED PEOPLE

LS



4 COFNODIONY CYFARFOD DIWETHAF (Tudalennau 5 - 10)

Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Safonau a gynhaliwyd ar 31 lonawr,
2014 (copi ynghlwm).

5 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL PANEL DYFARNU CYMRU (Tudalennau 11 -
40)

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) ar Adroddiad
Blynyddol Panel Dyfarnu Cymru ar gyfer 2012/13 a gyhoeddwyd ym mis
Chwefror, 2014.

6 LLYFR ACHOSION COD YMDDYGIAD OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU
CYHOEDDUS CYMRU (Tudalennau 41 - 60)

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (copi ynghlwm) yn ymwneud a
chyflwyno Llyfr Achosion Cod Ymddygiad gan Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau
Cyhoeddus Cymru.

7 PRESENOLDEB MEWN CYFARFODYDD

Nodi presenoldeb aelodau'r Pwyllgor Safonau yng nghyfarfodydd Cynghorau
Sir, Tref a Chymuned a derbyn eu hadroddiadau.

8 DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF

Trefnwyd cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Safonau ar gyfer Dydd Gwener, 9 Mai,
2014 yn Ysta
[...]
'r Pwyllgor Safonau yn unig.

Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid
Nid oes goblygiadau ariannol arwyddocaol o ganlyniad i'r adroddiad hwn.

Pa risgiau sy’n bodoli ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei wneud i'w
lleihau?

Mae adroddiad y Panel yn tynnu sylw at risgiau o ran ymddygiad aelodau.
Mae'r Cyngor wedi darparu hyfforddiant sylweddol mewn perthynas a'r Cod
Ymddygiad a bydd yn parhau i wneud hynny. Mae'n galonogol bod Cynghorau
Cymuned unigol wedi gofyn am hyfforddiant pwrpasol ar agweddau ar y Cod
ac mae’r Swyddog Monitro yn parhau i ddarparu hyfforddiant o'r fath. Mae'r
Cyngor hefyd wedi trefnu hyfforddiant i aelodau ar faterion Cydraddoldeb a'r
defnydd o Gyfryngau Cymdeithasol. Mae polisi a chanllawiau ar y defnydd o
gyfryngau cymdeithasol ar fin cael eu llunio.

Pwer i wneud y Penderfyniad

Adran 54 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000

Tudalen 13



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag

Tudalen 14



Adjudication Panel for Wales

Annual Report

T T e

2012 — 2013




Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 0532 5
© Crown copyright 2014

W620325 Tudalen 16



Foreword

This report reviews the work of the Adjudication Panel for Wales during the financial

year 2012-13.

During 2012-13, the Panel received 5 new referrals from the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales and 4 appeals against the decisions of local authority
standards committees. A further 4 cases were carried over from 2011-12.

A summary of the cases that were determined can be found in Section 3.

Although the numbers of new cases are sfill relatively low, the new members
appointed in 2010 have now had an opportunity to sit on tribunal hearings.

| believe that training and development of Panel Members is of prime importance
and once again this has been an important part of the Panel’s activities over the past
year. In October the Adjudication Panel for Wales held its training seminar which,
as well as providing useful updates and training on current issues, also gave the

new members an opportunity fo discuss their experiences with the original members.

The Welsh Government confinues to progress the recommendations of the report of
the Welsh Committee of the Administrafive Justice and Tribunals Council following
its ‘Review of Tribunals Operating in Wales.” The Panel’s administration transferred
to the Administrative Justice and Tribunals Unit within the Welsh Government on

1 April 2013. As part of the transfer | welcome Leon Mills as the new Regjistrar to

the Panel replacing Stephen Phipps, who provided support over the fransition period.

| take this opportunity to express my thanks to Stephen Phipps for the hard work and
commitment he has shown the panel over his time with the Adjudication Panel. | also
express my thanks fo John Davies and Jason Plange for their time within the Support

Unit and also to Carol Webber, whom left the Support Unit during the reporting

period, for all the assistance they provided to the Adjudication Panel.

Thoe9 T e Tgen 17 ol | 1 Thew




Finally, | hope you will find this report and the case summaries contained within it of
interest. Once again, the report is being published via the Panel's website in order

fo save on printing costs.

MM

J PETER DAVIES

President of the Panel

o9 (T te TR Tmdetis (7 ol | T Thed




Contents

5.

Annex

Summary of sanctfions imposed by case fribunals and appeal tribunals

hoo@ T le  ho(Thegen19™) o

Background

local Government Act 2000

Principles of Conduct/Code of Conduct

Role of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Role of the Adjudication Panel for Wales

Members of the Adjudication Panel for Wales

Allegations of Misconduct

Overview
Summary of Case Tribunals 2012 — 2013
Summary of Appeal Tribunals 2012 = 2013

Ongoing Cases

Overview of Procedures

Support Unit

(O N, IO, R AN

22




1. Background

1.1 Local Government Act 2000

Part Il of the Local Government Act 2000 (“the 2000 Act’) established a new
framework to promote observance of consistent standards of conduct by local

government members in England and Wales. In essence, the framework comprises:

® a set of ten general principles of conduct (derived from the “Seven Principles of

Public Life");
® separate statutory codes of conduct for members and officers;

e J|ocal standards committees to advise members and relevant authorities on

standards of conduct:

* the invesfigation of alleged misconduct by members in Wales by the Public

Services Ombudsman for Wales or local authority monitoring officers; and

e the adjudication of such investigations by local standards committees
or, generally in more serious cases, the Adjudication Panel for Wales
(“the Adjudication Panel”).

"Relevant authorities” under Part Il of the 2000 Act in relation to Wales are county,
county borough councils, community councils, fire and rescue authorities and

national park authorities.

Police authorities in Wales were subject to separate principles and code of conduct
prescribed by the UK Government. However, police authorities were abolished

in November 2012 and have now been replaced by 4 Police and Crime
Commissioners (PCCs) that cover Wales. The PCCs are overseen by the Police and

Crime Panels which are formed to scrutinise the Commissioners decisions.

Thoo@ (T te TR TmAet20 (7 ol | T Thed




1.2 Principles of Conduct/Code of Conduct

Following commencement of the Government of Wales Act 2006, the Welsh
Ministers are empowered under the 2000 Act to specify general principles of
conduct and to make a model code of conduct for elected members and co-opted
members with voting rights. The principles draw on the ‘Seven Principles of Public
Life" which were set out in Lord Nolan's report ‘Standards of Conduct in Local

Government in England, Scotland and Wales.'

The general principles are encapsulated in the current model code of conduct
prescribed by the Welsh Government in 2008. All local government bodies in
Wales — i.e. county and county borough councils, town and community councils,
national park authorities and fire and rescue authorities — are required to adopt @
code of conduct encompassing the provisions of the model code. All elected and
coopted members (with voting rights) must give a written undertaking to observe

their authority’s adopted code of conduct.

1.3 Role of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales/
Standards Committees

Under the 2000 Act, any person may make a written allegation to the Public
Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) that an elected or coopted
member of a relevant authority in Wales has failed or may have failed, to comply
with their authority’s code of conduct.

Where the Ombudsman considers that an allegation warrants investigation the
Ombudsman may arrange for the investigation to be undertaken by his/her office.
Alternatively, the Ombudsman may refer the matter to the relevant monitoring officer
for investigation and report fo the local standards committee.

The Ombudsman may conclude upon investigation that there was no breach of the
code or that no further action needs to be taken. However, where there is prima
facie evidence of a breach of the code, the Ombudsman will produce a report on
the completed investigation and send it either to the monitoring officer of the relevant
authority concerned or to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for final

determination.

Thoe9 T e (Tgenat™ ol | 1 Thew




1.4 Role of the Adjudication Panel for Wales

The Adjudication Panel has two statutory functions:

e To form case or interim case fribunals to consider reports from the Ombudsman
following the investigation of allegations that a member has failed to comply

with their authority’s code of conduct; and

e To consider appeals from members against the decisions of local authority

standards committees that they have breached the code of conduct.

Case and Inferim Case Tribunals

Where the Ombudsman sends a report fo the President of the Adjudication Panel,
a “case fribunal” formed from the Panel will be convened to consider the report,
fo
[...]
ce,

latterly with the Ceredigion Local Health Board.

She is also a Panel Chair of the Nursing and
Midwifery Council.

Mrs Christine Jones is a former member of
Conwy County Borough Council. She is
also a Board member with Cartrefi Conwy
Housing Association.

Ms Juliet Morris runs an organic farm business in
Carmarthenshire. Previously, she worked in social
and public sector policy for organisations including
the Local Government Information Unit, the VWales

Consumer Council and independent advice sector

in Wales.




3. Allegations of Misconduct

3.1 Overview
In the period October 2002 to 31 March 2013, the Adjudication Panel made

determinations on 44 references from the Ombudsman and 11 appeals against
the decisions of a standards committee. Figures 1 to 3 give a breakdown of the
outcomes of those determinations. A summary of the sanctions imposed is in the

Annex to this report.

Figure 1: Case Tribunal decisions — October 2002 to March 2013

7%

E Disqualification

b Suspension

Partial Suspension
Censure

& Breach - no action

No breach

Figure 2: Appeal Tribunal decisions — October 2002 to March 2013
0%

n Suspension

Censure

No breach

27%

64%

o9 e Th (Thggenar™ o




Figure 3: Breaches by type October 2002 to March 2013

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%

© ND >0 5§ c o0 WL 5L oc S B g 2w T O O¢c B o9

B oL £ 42 2 59 @3 o 5 2 ¢8 59 of 209 9% o5

8 §= 838 €5 © 25 2% 38 g % 85 58 3 EB S5 23

o %B g—gge £ f%%gQggv g 3% 0 &5 9% =£ §o

R E E = 5 2 39 2 Q= S 5 £

T 3> E5 32 € 5 29 §8 8% v =0 5L gy cogc 08

= £ o C < s £ o » <o 0O.2 = 9O 5 0=

L 05 o6 O% 5 S8SE DE g o0 Y > 393 <% 58 99 3¢

5 5 D C 2 2 OVE £= o > E 99 00 Tg 2 2

£ g 2 T O C o2 5 O£ 2 6 @< = o 9= _D_g

£ 008 2 § D = S 53 2 £ o2 0 S 09

O £ S 5 © =3 = s o S oo —°

o [9) = < < 9 5 = =2 o O}

E) ol T = S E o« © 0% 5 > e e

¢ 8z s HE

i o) ; S < = l_E UC—)E

O =0 2 g

w

3.2 Summary of Case Tribunals 2012 — 2013

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales referred 5 cases to the Panel during
2012-13 and 4 ca
[...]
ached paragraph 6(1)(a) of the
Council's code of conduct as a consequence of receiving a criminal conviction
for failing to declare his full income when applying for Incapacity Benefit,
thereby bringing his office or authority into disrepute.

The tribunal found that it was clear that the councillor showed an unwillingness to be
frank and showed a reluctance to provide full and accurate disclosure of information
fo those investigating the allegation unless and until pressed to do so.

The tribunal found that it was significant that the councillor appeared o have been
unwilling or unable fo learn any lessons from the fact that he was prosecuted

in the Magistrates Court on criminal charges because of a failure to make full
disclosure of his circumstances when making a claim for benefits. If the councillor
had learned from that experience he should have realised that, in cooperating with
the subsequent investigation by the Ombudsman and his appearance before the
standards committee, it was the councillor’s duty to provide full, carefully checked
and accurate information so that there could be no possibility or misunderstanding
and any doubts about his integrity could be assuaged.

It was also incumbent on him to act in a way that members of the public and fellow
councillors would consider to be exemplary, notwithstanding his criminal conviction.
Instead his conduct had engendered doubts about his sincerity and the level of

his contrition.

It was also clear from the evidence that inaccurate or misleading information was
provided by the councillor to the Ombudsman and to the standards committee.
That standards committee was of the view that there was a perceived pattern of

behaviour relating to a failure or unwillingness to provide full information.




Thoe9 T le ThImAess () o) | 7 1 heS

The tribunal was satisfied that the standards committee gave the councillor every
opportunity to substantiate his mitigation during the standards committee hearing.
The tribunal was satisfied that appropriate credit was given by the standards
committee for the mitigation put forward by the councillor, but that the mitigation
was outweighed by other factors of the case including the councillor’s credibility.
The tribunal was satisfied that the standards committee applied due proportionality
having regard tfo all the facts in deciding on the sanction that should be applied o
the councillor.

The tribunal accordingly decided by unanimous decision to endorse the decision of
the Isle of Anglesey County Council's standards committee, that the councillor should
be suspended for & months.

3.4 Ongoing Cases

At September 2013, the Adjudication Panel had defermined 2 cases in the current
financial year and a further 3 were on going. These cover a range of pofential
breaches, such as failing to show respect, affempting to misuse their position

as a member, intimidating and bullying behaviour fowards council employees,

making unsubstantiated public allegations about officers.

Further information on complefed cases can be found in tribunal decision reports

which are published on the Panel's website: www.adjudicationpanelwales.org.uk




hoo@ T le  ho(Thegen3sT o

4. Qverview of Procedures

The work of the Adjudication Panel for Wales is governed by Part Il of the Local
Government Act 2000 and subordinate legislation made by the National Assembly
for Wales/Welsh Ministers and the UK Government (the latter in relation to

police authorities).

The overriding aim of the Adjudication Panel is to ensure that all parties are able
to have their cases presented and fo have them considered as fully and fairly

as possible.

Tribunals will normally comprise a legally qualified chairperson, plus two others.

This may be varied at the President of the Adjudication Panel’s discrefion.

Tribunal hearings will normally be held in public except where the tribunal considers
that publicity would prejudice the interests of justice, or where the respondent

or appellant agrees that the allegations may be dealt with by way of written
representatives. There may be other reasons from time to time for not holding a
hearing, or part of a hearing, in public.

Hearings will usually take place in the relevant authority’s area where suitable
accommodation is available. Hearing arrangements take account of any special
requirements of those attending, such as wheelchair access, interpreter, hearing
assisfance efc.

A simultaneous franslation service is provided for those who wish a tribunal hearing
fo be conducted in VWelsh.

The person who is the subject of the allegations is entitled to give evidence, to call
witnesses, fo question any witnesses and to address the fribunal on matters pertinent
to allegations under consideration.

Details of tribunal hearings and their outcome are published on the Panel's web-site

and in the local press as appropriate.




Thoo@ (T te TR Tmdetss (7 ol | T hed

20

There is a right to seek the permission of the High Court to appeal the decision
of interim case fribunals and case tribunals established by the Adjudication Panel.
There is no right of appeal against the decisions of appeal fribunals, but, as a
public body, the Adjudication Panel and its tribunals are subject to judicial review
where appropriate.

Further information on tribunal procedures can be found on the Adjudication
Panel’s webssite.




5. Support Unit

The Adjudication Panel is supported by:

leon Mills, Registrar to the Panel

The Panel’s address is:
Adjudication Panel for Wales
Government Buildings

Spa Road East

Llandrindod WVells

Powys

(DT 5HA

Tel: 01597 829805
Fax: 01597 829801

E-mail: adjudicationpanel@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Webssite: www.adjudicationpanelwales.org.uk

T o@{ te b Tlegen 37

T




Annex

Summary of Sanctions Imposed by Case Tribunals and Appeal Tribunals
in the Period October 2002 to March 2013

Sanction Period No of decisions

Case and Appeal Tribunals
Disqualification 5 years ]
3 years 2
2 years 6 months ]
2 years
[...]
ng investigated, the
Ombudsman determined that, as the evidence was contradictory, no further action would be taken.

Promotion of equality and respect — Member of Llanfaelog Community Council
July 2013 - Case references 201201908, 201201909, 201201910, 201201911 &
201201913

A number of complaints were made regarding the behaviour of a Councillor from Llanfaelog
Community Council. It was alleged that the Councillor had used bad language and had behaved
inappropriately during a meeting.

The Ombudsman decided to investigate the matter to determine whether there was evidence of
breaches of the Code of Conduct, which requires members to show respect and consideration to others
and not to conduct themselves in a manner which could bring the role of member or the Council itself
into disrepute.

Evidence was obtained from all members of the Council who were present at the meeting. The
evidence gathered supported the fact that the Councillor was heard muttering offensive words
under his breath. However, it does not appear that the language used was specifically directed at
an individual. The Councillor said that it was possible he used the language described as a means of
voicing his frustration during the meeting.

The Ombudsman found that the evidence suggested that the Councillor’s actions may have breached
the Code. However, whilst he would not in any circumstances condone the use of such language, when
reaching his decision, the Ombudsman was mindful of the fact that this was an isolated incident, the
comments were made in the heat of the moment and were not directed at a particular person. On this
basis, the Ombudsman decided that no further action needed to be taken in respect of the matters
investigated.

Tudalen 51
ﬁ Summaries - No action necessary



The Code of Conduct Casebook | November 2013 m b U dS m a n

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

Disclosure and registration of interests — Cefn Community Council
July 2013 - Case reference 201202499

Mr A complain

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Conference Room 1B, County 
Hall, Wynnstay Road, Ruthin LL15 1YN on Friday, 21 March 2014 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 

Independent Members Mrs Margaret Medley, Mr Ian Trigger (Chair), Mrs Paula White, 
Community Councillor David E. Jones and County Councillor Bill Cowie. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
 Monitoring Officer (GW), Deputy Monitoring Officer and Solicitor (LJ) and Administrative 
Officer (CIW).  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wayne Roberts and 
Colin Hughes 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor W.L. Cowie, the Monitoring Officer 
agreed to note in the file of the Register of interests that an anonymous gift, under 
the value of £25, had been delivered to Councillor Cowie’s home address 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Standards Committee held on the 31st January, 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
Accuracy:-  
 
In response to a question from Councillor W.L. Cowie, the Committee agreed that 
reference in the minutes to “Town and Community Councils” be amended to read 
“City, Town and Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Minutes be received and approved as 
a correct record. 



 
5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES  

 
A copy of a report by the Monitoring Officer (MO), on the Annual Report of the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales 2012/13 which had been published in February, 2014, 
had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.  
 
The report provided an overview of the work of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW) and contained summaries of the cases and appeals it had dealt with over 
the last year.  The report had been included as Appendix. 
 
The MO explained that the APW, set up under the Local Government Act 2000, had 
two statutory functions.  The first to form case or interim case tribunals to consider 
reports from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) following the 
investigation of allegations that a Member had failed to comply with the relevant 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.  The most serious allegations of breaches of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct were considered by the APW.  The second function 
was to consider appeals from Members against the decisions of local Standards 
Committees following a referral by the PSOW. 
 
During 2012/13 the APW had received five new referrals and four cases carried 
over from the previous financial year 2011/12.  Seven of the cases had been heard 
during the period covered by the report and summaries had been provided.  Five 
hearings had been summarised in the report, with the matter relating to Coedpoeth 
Community Council having involved three of the complaints.   
 
The APW had received one appeal against a decision of a local Standards 
Committee and a summary of the case had been set out in the report.  All the cases 
had involved findings that the Member concerned had by their actions brought their 
office or Authority into disrepute, and two had breached the requirement to show 
respect and consideration to others.  This had been consistent with the general 
themes emerging from the analysis set out in the report of the different types of 
misconduct considered by the Panel since 2002.  The three most prevalent areas of 
misconduct had been:- 
 
Paragraph 6, bringing the office or authority into disrepute.  
Paragraph 4, failing to show respect, having regard to equality of opportunity and 
bullying. 
Paragraphs 11 and 14, declaration of interests. 
 
Three of the matters had been breaches involving the use of social media by 
Members.  One of the cases summarised related to a former Denbighshire 
Councillor and a full report had been included on the Panel's website.  As an annex 
to the report the APW had provided a summary of the sanctions imposed by the 
case tribunals and appeal tribunals in the period October, 2002 to March, 2013.  
Significant sanctions had been imposed by the APW during that period and only a 
minority of matters had not resulted in suspension or disqualification. 
 
The MO provided a detailed summary of the APW Annual Report which included:- 
 



 Local Government Act 2000. 

 Principles of Conduct Code of Conduct. 

 Role of the PPSOW. 

 Role of the APW. 

 Membership details of the APW. 

 Allegations of misconduct:- 
-   Overview 
-   Summary of Case Tribunals 2012 - 2013 
-   Summary of Appeals Tribunals 2012 - 2013 
-   On-going Cases  

 Overview of procedures.  

 Support Unit. 
 
Matters arising from discussion included:- 
 
-  The provision of equality training for Elected Members, and a report to County 
Council requesting guidance as whether or not such training should be mandatory. 
-  Councillor W.L. Cowie highlighted the importance of Elected Members ensuring 
that any comments made verbally or written did not breach the Code of Conduct. 
-  The Deputy MO referred to Page 12 of the report, Figure 3: Breaches by type 
October to March, 2013.  She invited attention to sections relating to “Failed to lead 
by example (local provision)” and “Failure to have regard for Standards Committee 
advice”, and explained that it appeared that some Local Authorities in Wales had 
amended their Code of Conduct accordingly.  The MO agreed to provide 
clarification regarding the two local provisions through the Monitoring Officers 
Network. 
-  In response to a question from the Chair, the MO confirmed that there was very 
little variance between the different Codes of Conduct of the various Local 
Authorities. 
-  The MO explained that there was a requirement in the Act to have a Code of 
Conduct which must incorporate all the provisions of the model Code to which 
additions could be included. 
-  In reply to a question from the Chair, the MO agreed to provide details of how 
many of the cases listed in the report had been subject to an appeal to the High 
Court.  The MO explained that details of the full judgements were available on the 
APW website. 
 
Following further discussion, it was:- 
  
RESOLVED –that the:- 
 
(a) Standards Committee receives and notes the contents of the Annual Report 
of the Adjudication Panel for Wales, and 
(b) Monitoring Officer seek clarification in respect of:- 
 
- the number of cases listed in the report which had been subject to a High 
Court appeal. 
- the sections in the Figure 3: Breaches by type October to March, 2013,which 
related to “Failed to lead by example (local provision)” and “Failure to have regard 
for Standards Committee advice”. 



  (G. Williams to Action) 
 

6 PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES' CODE OF CONDUCT 
CASEBOOK  
 
A copy of a report by the Monitoring Officer (MO), on the introduction of a Code of 
Conduct Casebook by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), had 
been circulated with the papers for the meeting.  
 
The PSOW had previously published a quarterly casebook detailing complaints 
investigated in respect of maladministration in the delivery of public services.  It 
enabled Authorities and the public to understand how complaints had been 
addressed and the measures introduced to resolve them.  Requests had been 
made for a casebook to be published for work undertaken by the PSOW in 
investigating complaints made in relation to the conduct of Elected Members. 
 
The new Code of Conduct casebook would be published twice annually and contain 
summaries of all cases where the PSOW had completed an investigation in the 
previous six months.  Where cases had been referred to a Standards Committee or 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales, an electronic link would be provided to the full 
report of the outcome of the case produced by the relevant Committee or Panel. 
 
The publication of the summaries would assist Members and others in considering 
whether circumstances they may be experiencing amounted to a breach of the 
Code.  Details of the PSOW guidance on the Code, which it was hoped would 
assist in providing a better understand of the operation of the Code, had been 
incorporated in the report.  The casebook would enable Standards Committees 
access to information about the manner in which other Standards Committees 
imposed sanctions and disposed of cases, and explain why in some cases the 
PSOW may decline to investigate alleged breaches on the basis that previous 
similar allegations had not resulted in a sanction. 
 
The first edition of the casebook, Appendix 1, contained details of matters where 
the PSOW had completed an investigation and issued a report between April and 
November, 2013.  The majority of breaches complained of in this edition of the 
Code of Conduct casebook related to the requirement to show respect and 
consideration to others and the registration and disclosure of interests. 
 
A detailed summary of the implications arising from Case reference 200802503, 
included on page 14 of the report, was provided by the MO.  The Chair referred to 
Case reference 201201768 and expressed the view that if the evidence was 
contradictory, then the matter should have been pursued.  The MO endorsed the 
view expressed by the Chair and made reference to the summary provided having 
been somewhat brief. 
 
The MO explained that substantial proportion of the cases referred to related to 
City, Town and Community Councils, and he emphasised the importance of the 
provision of training for the respective Members.  An outline of the training provided, 
and future proposed schedule of training and presentations, was provided for 
Members of the Committee.  The Chair explained that the standard of training 



provided by the MO and Deputy MO was of an excellent standard.  Members of the 
Committee endorsed the views expressed regarding the need and importance of 
the provision of training. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members note the introduction of a Code of Conduct casebook 
and the contents of the first edition. 
 

7 ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
Members of the Committee were invited to feedback from the County, Town and 
Community Council meetings that they had recently attended and Members took 
the opportunity to offer a summary of how the respective Councils had operated. 
 
Councillor W.E. Cowie attended the following meetings and provided the following 
summaries:- 
 
Prestatyn Town Council, 5th February, 2014:- The meeting had been well conducted 
and there had been no issues of concerns to report.  Members of the public had 
been in attendance and Councillor Cowie reported that he had been impressed with 
the format of the agenda. 
 
Rhuddlan Town Council, 13 February, 2014:- The meeting had been well attended 
with members of the public also present.  The Mayor had at the commencement of 
reminded Members of the need to read the Code of Conduct and the relevance of 
Standing Orders.  Councillor Cowie referred to the lack of reference to the accuracy 
and matters arising of the minutes of the previous meeting, the understanding of the 
Town Plan and he expressed concern regarding some of the decision making 
processes adopted.   
 
City of St Asaph Council, 12th March, 2014:- Councillor Cowie reported that the 
meeting had been well conducted and no issues of concern had arisen. 
  
Councillor D.E. Jones attended the following meeting and provided the following 
summary:- 
 
Llanbedr Dyffryn Clwyd Community Council, 14th February, 2014:- Councillor D.E. 
Jones informed Members that the Community Council currently had two vacancies 
and that the attendance at the meeting had been poor. The meeting had been 
positive and conducted in an informal manner, with the principal concern of the 
Members relating to the future of the local primary school.   
 
Having been requested to speak at the meeting Councillor Jones had taken the 
opportunity to explain that the attendance of Standards Committee Members at 
meetings was to provide encouragement and support to the respective Councils.  
He had also highlighted the importance of the Code of Conduct and the provision of 
training for Chairs and Members of the Councils.   
 
The suggestion was made that the possibility of providing the respective City, Town 
and Community Councils, with details of the purpose of the attendance of 
Standards Committee Members at meetings be examined.  Individual Members 



provided details of how they introduce themselves, and the information they 
convey, when representing the Standards Committee at City, Town and Community 
Council meetings. 
  
RESOLVED – that the Standards Committee receive and note the feedback 
submitted from recent meetings attended by Members of the Committee. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Standards Committee would be held 
on Friday, 9th May, 2014 at 10.00 a.m. in Conference Room 1b, County Hall, 
Ruthin.  
 
A copy of the timetable for County Council meetings for 2014 to 2015 was 
circulated to Members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed that the following business items be included on the agenda 
for the next meeting of the Standards Committee:- 
 
(i)   Social Media Guidance. 
(ii)   Audit of Declarations of Interest. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Standards Committee confirms that:- 
 
(a) the next meeting of the Standards Committee be held on Friday, 9th May, 
2014, and 
(b) business items relating to Social Media Guidance and Audit of Declarations 
of Interest be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee. 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of  Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
PART II 
 

9 CODE OF CONDUCT - PART 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
 
A copy of a confidential report by the Monitoring Officer (MO), which provided an 
overview of complaints lodged with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, had 
been circulated with the papers for the meeting.  
 
The Standards Committee had previously requested to be regularly informed of the 
level of complaints lodged with the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales PSOW).  



The tables incorporated in Appendix 1 provided an overview of complaints lodged 
since the 1st April, 2012. 
 
It was confirmed by the MO that Case Reference 207, 208 and 209 under the On-
going heading in Appendix 1 had now been completed.  The MO provided details of 
Case Reference 249, a complaint made by a member of the public against an 
Elected Member. 
 
The MO informed the Committee of the first Local Resolution of a complaint, which 
had been resolved amicably following agreement with the respective parties.   
 
RESOLVED –that the Standards Committee receive and note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 


